

## Township of Langley

Fraser River Presentation Theatre 4th Floor, 20338 – 65 Avenue, Langley, BC

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: O21-4743 Version: 1 Name:

Type: Report Status: In Committee

File created: 9/27/2021 In control: Township Council

On agenda: 10/4/2021 Final action:

Title: Land Use Contract Discharge and Rezoning

Application No. 100588 (McTaft Properties Ltd. / 6897 Glover Road and 21690 Smith Crescent)

Bylaw No. 5745 Bylaw No. 5746 Report 21-112 File CD 11-18-0001

Sponsors:

Indexes:

**Code sections:** 

Attachments: 1. F.2 cd McTaft LUC RZ.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result

10/4/2021 1 Township Council

Land Use Contract Discharge and Rezoning

Application No. 100588 (McTaft Properties Ltd. /

6897 Glover Road and 21690 Smith Crescent)

Bylaw No. 5745

Bylaw No. 5746

Report 21-112

File CD 11-18-0001

That Council give first and second reading to Land Use Contract

No. 31 Discharge (McTaft Properties Ltd.) Bylaw 2021 No. 5745, discharging Land Use Contract No. 31 from the properties located at 6897 Glover Road and 21690 Smith Crescent;

That Council give first and second reading to the Township of Langley Zoning Bylaw 1987 No. 2500 Amendment (McTaft

Properties Ltd.) Bylaw 2021 No. 5746 to rezone the properties to Comprehensive Development Zone CD-167, subject to the following development prerequisites being satisfied to the acceptance of the Township of Langley's General Manger of Engineering and Community Development, prior to final reading:

1. Approval of the rezoning and land use contract discharge Bylaws by the provincial Ministry of Transportation and

## File #: O21-4743, Version: 1

Infrastructure (MoTI);

2. Provision of a Traffic Impact Assessment (TIA) and securing of any required works and improvements to accommodate proposed uses, site access and public safety to ensure compliance with Transportation Canada Notice and Order (January 20, 2003), MoTI and Township requirements, as applicable, including, but not limited, to review of Smith Crescent, Glover Road (Highway 10),

Crush Crescent intersections and all associated horizontal and vertical alignment challenges in the referenced road network;

3. Provision of a 3 m wide recreational trail within a statutory

right of way along the Glover Road frontage in accordance with the

Official Community Plan (OCP);

Registration of the following restrictive covenants securing a

15 m wide ALR buffer along the north, west and east property lines;

- 5. Payment of all applicable fees and charges, including supplemental rezoning fees; and
- 6. Consolidation of the subject lands; or provision of an access easement securing access to Smith Crescent for 6897 Glover Road over the property to the north (21690 Smith Crescent); and further

That Council authorize staff to schedule the required Public Hearing for Land Use Contract Discharge Bylaw No. 5745 and Rezoning Bylaw No. 5746.

Explanation - Bylaw No. 5745

Bylaw 2021 No. 5745 discharges Land Use Contract No. 31 from properties located at 6897 Glover Road and 21690 Smith Crescent.

Explanation - Bylaw No. 5746

Bylaw 2021 No. 5746 rezones properties at 6897 Glover Road and 21690 Smith Crescent to Comprehensive Development Zone CD-167.